consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended

31 March 2010. This has resulted in a reduction in the amount

of deferred tax provided on valuation gains as follows:

2 會計政策的變動（續）
(a) 提早採納《香港會計準則》

第12號「所得稅」的修訂
《香港會計準則》第12號的修訂所產

生的政策變動是唯一對當前和比較期

間構成重大影響的變動。由於此項政

策變動，本集團現計量其投資物業的

任何遞延稅項負債時，參考假設於資

產負債表結算日將該等物業以其賬面

值出售所產生的稅項負債，除非該物

業為可折舊及以商業模式持有，而此

模式的目的不是透過出售而是隨時間

消耗該物業所包含的絕大部分經濟利

益。修訂前，當該等物業以租賃權益

持有，遞延稅項一般則以相關資產透

過使用而收回其價值時所用的稅率計

算。

本集團的重估儲備包括以往年度已確

認的酒店物業重估盈餘。該酒店以往

按《香港會計準則》第16號重估法計

量，並已重建為國際廣場。《香港會

計準則》第12號的修訂，要求非折舊

性資產按《香港會計準則》第16號重估

法計量所產生的遞延稅項，須反映其

透過出售而收回相關資產賬面值的稅

項結果。

本集團已追溯採用此政策的變動，重
報於二零零九年及二零一零年四月一
日的期初數，繼而對截至二零一零年
三月三十一日止年度的比較數字作出
調整。此導致因估值盈利計提的遞延
稅項數額的減少如下：

68 Tian Teck Land Limited 天德地產有限公司

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

（以港幣列示） (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Early adoption of the amendments to
HKAS 12, Income taxes (Continued)

The Group

以往呈報

採納《香港會計
準則》第12號的

修訂的影響 已重報

As previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

amendments

to HKAS 12 As restated

千元 千元 千元
$’000 $’000 $’000

截至二零一零年
三月三十一日止年度
的綜合損益表

Consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 March 2010

所得稅 Income tax (462,044) 453,297 (8,747)

公司權益股東應佔
本年度溢利

Profit for the year attributable to

equity shareholders of the Company 1,184,758 228,494 1,413,252

非控股股東權益應佔
本年度溢利

Profit for the year attributable to

non-controlling interests 1,160,011 224,803 1,384,814

每股盈利 ─ 基本及攤薄 Earnings per share – basic and diluted $2.50 $0.48 $2.98

於二零一零年三月三十一日
的綜合資產負債表

Consolidated balance sheet

at 31 March 2010

遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets 861 7,213 8,074

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (1,174,652) 1,173,833 (819)

保留溢利 Retained earnings 2,982,035 455,947 3,437,982

非控股股東權益 Non-controlling interests 3,755,041 579,770 4,334,811

重估儲備 Revaluation reserve 747,179 145,329 892,508

於二零零九年四月一日
的綜合資產負債表

Consolidated balance sheet

at 1 April 2009

遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets 1,286 14,893 16,179

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (713,624) 712,856 (768)

保留溢利 Retained earnings 1,797,277 227,453 2,024,730

非控股股東權益 Non-controlling interests 2,579,911 354,967 2,934,878

重估儲備 Revaluation reserve 747,179 145,329 892,508

2 會計政策的變動（續）
(a) 提早採納《香港會計準則》

第12號「所得稅」的修訂（續）
本集團

 Annual Report 2010-2011 年報 69

2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Early adoption of the amendments to
HKAS 12, Income taxes (Continued)

The Company

以往呈報

採納《香港會計

準則》第12號的

修訂的影響 已重報

As previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

amendments

to HKAS 12 As restated

千元 千元 千元
$’000 $’000 $’000

於二零一零年三月三十一日

的資產負債表

Balance sheet at 31 March 2010

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (22,125) 21,306 (819)

保留溢利 Retained earnings 259,189 21,306 280,495

於二零零九年四月一日

的資產負債表

Balance sheet at 1 April 2009

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (18,460) 17,692 (768)

保留溢利 Retained earnings 234,615 17,692 252,307

2 會計政策的變動（續）
(a) 提早採納《香港會計準則》

第12號「所得稅」的修訂（續）
本公司

70 Tian Teck Land Limited 天德地產有限公司

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

（以港幣列示） (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) Other changes in accounting policies as a
result of developments in HKFRSs
The issuance of HK Interpretation 5 has had no material impact

on the Group’s financial statements as the Interpretation was

consistent with the policy already adopted by the Group.

The rest of the above developments have resulted in changes

in accounting policies but none of these changes in policies